GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2930
TO BE ANSWERED ON MAY 11, 2016

MODEL BUILDING BYELAWS

No. 2930 DR. PRABHAS KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI KALIKESH N. SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether incentives have been introduced or are likely to be introduced under Model Building Byelaws to encourage greater compliance by individuals;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether local capacity building and awareness creation have been undertaken or are likely to be undertaken among citizens; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)
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(a) & (b): The Model Building Bye Laws, 2016 have been prepared for guiding the States/UTs for revising their respective Building Bye Laws. Since the construction of buildings is a state subject, it is up to the state governments to provide incentives and other mechanisms for effective enforcement of Bye Laws.

(c) & (d): Financial and Technical support for capacity building to States and Urban Local Bodies (ULBsS) is provided under Ministry’s schemes and programmes including Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), Smart Cities, Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) and World Bank assisted Capacity Building Programme for Urban Development (CBUD). A national workshop on Model Building Bye Laws was organized in February, 2015.
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